loss: any known loss events that have occurred since the initial recognition
date of the investments, including its investment performance, its long term
investment horizon, specific initiatives which reflect the strategic or
influential nature of its existing investment position and internal valuations;
and the state of markets. The assessment also requires judgements about
the expected future performance and cash flows of the investment.

Derivatives
Certain derivatives are classified as financial assets or financial liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. The key assumptions and risk factors for
these derivatives relate to energy price hedges and their valuation. Energy
price hedges are valued with reference to financial models of future energy
prices or market values for the relevant derivative. Accounting judgements
have been made in determining hedge designation for the different types
of derivatives employed by the Group to hedge risk exposures. Other
derivatives including, interest rate instruments and foreign exchange
contracts, are valued based on market information and prices.

(i) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 31 March 2024

Previously
reported Longroad CDC As restated

Share of earnings of associate companies 247.2 (78.1) (24.9) 144.2

Taxation expense (93.1) 18.9 - (74.2)

Others 691.0 - - 691.0

Net surplus/(loss) for the period 845.1 (59.2) (24.9) 761.0

Share of associates other comprehensive income 4.1 (3.6) - 0.5

Differences arising on translation of foreign operations 73.6 (6.3) (1.4) 65.9

Others 16.0 - - 16.0

Total other comprehensive income after tax 93.7 (9.9) (1.4) 82.4

Total comprehensive income for the period 938.8 (69.1) (26.3) 843.4

Distributions to outside equity interest in associates (65.2) 65.2 - -

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted (cents per share) from continuing operations 105.6 (7.3) (3.1) 95.2

Basic and diluted (cents per share) 105.6 (7.3) (3.1) 95.2

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

For the period ended 31 March 2024

Previously
reported Longroad CDC As restated

Investments in associates 2,905.0 (265.2) (120.5) 2,519.3

Others 13,204.9 - - 13,204.9
Total assets 16,109.9 (265.2) (120.5) 15,724.2

Deferred tax liability (432.0) 107.4 - (324.6)

Others (8,210.5) - - (8,210.5)
Total liabilities (8,642.5) 107.4 - (8,535.1)

Foreign currency translation reserve (65.5) (5.1) (1.1) (71.7)

Other reserves 90.0 (168.0) - (78.0)

Retained earnings (3,239.1) 330.8 121.6 (2,786.7)

Other equity (4,252.7) - - (4,252.7)

Total equity (7,467.4) 157.7 120.5 (7,189.1)

For the comparative period opening 1 April 2023

Previously
reported Longroad CDC As restated

Investments in associates 2,388.9 (237.0) (94.2) 2,057.7

Others 7,799.4 - - 7,799.4

Total assets 10,188.3 (237.0) (94.2) 9,857.1

Deferred tax liability (253.7) 83.2 - (170.5)

Others (4,123.9) - - (4,123.9)

Total liabilities (4,377.6) 83.2 - (4,294.4)

Foreign currency translation reserve 8.1 (11.4) (2.5) (5.8)

Other reserves (2.3) (106.4) - (108.7)

Retained earnings (2,534.6) 271.6 96.7 (2,166.3)

Other equity (3,281.9) - - (3,281.9)

Total equity (5,810.7) 153.8 94.2 (5,562.7)

(C)  RESTATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Longroad  Energy

Longroad Energy has three share classes (A, B, and C). The Class B shares
issued at inception to Longroad Energy employees and the associated cash
incentive allocations have been restated in prior periods to a NZ IAS 19
Employee Benefits liability, from equity, as part of a review to translate
accounting policies from US GAAP to NZ IFRS for Infratil’s equity accounting.
These instruments do not give holders a residual interest in the net assets of
Longroad Energy and include other liability characteristics, such as
non-discretionary distributions. The Class C shares created as part of the